Ab' E'ala

Abar et-Tuba (Brunnen)
Abdekeider Arderikka ?
Abe Gargar (Karun II)
Abe Serd

Ab-e-Shur
Abe-Taimar Olfeld
Abgondji

Abifi

Abodiz

Abu 'Azim

Abu Edham

Abu Kebireh

Abu Schubaicha

Abu Turaba

Abu Zagh

Abudi

Abzweigung Wadi Ghadaf
Adelsberger Grotten
Adrat Masudu
Adumatu

Afek

Agiis

Agulhas-Strom

Ahvaz

Ai

Ain al Bayda'

Ajloun Festung
Akkade ?

Akkade ?

Al Greya Caves

Al Isawiyah

Al Jalamid

Al Murayghah

Al Qurayyat

Al Uwayqilah

Al Zumayla

Aleppo

Amad Umm el-Amad
Amalek

Amara am Tirgis
Amarna Tell el-Amarna
Amman Rabbat-Ammon
Ammata

Ammuriya

An Nabk

Andimask

AnSan

Arab Hasan
Arab-Raschid

Arad

Arair

Ar'ar

Argob Gharbiyeh
Atriha / Jericho

Arjan

Arnon

Arnon Schlucht
Aruda = Edrei bibl.

As ASuriya

As Saddah

As Shuwayhitiyah

As Suwaga Ruine
Asiyeh

Assal - See

Assur

Atarus Atarot

Atna

Auaris

49,7586
36,5773
48,8439
48,8950
49,7070
48,2114
48,4687
49,0778
49,1013
48,6206
49,0689
46,9944
48,9228
47,0401
35,7895
35,6417
48,6561
43,9841
14,2035
48,3264
39,9439
35,0439
24,9760
26,2892
48,6074
35,2566
37,6183
35,7277
44,3648
44,5706
41,4981
37,9390
40,1012
35,7838
37,3671
42,2521
36,0467
37,1551
35,9043
47,7012
47,1441
30,9132
35,9417
35,6158
35,8252
37,3412
48,3496
52,3914
48,8969
49,1242
35,2149
35,8207
41,0735
35,8037
35,7846
50,3276
35,7574
35,7953
35,6316
43,0834
42,0999
40,1900
36,1139
35,6075
42,4109
43,2630
35,6670
15,0060
31,8334

31,3810
31,3459
32,2463
31,6549
31,4112
31,9988
31,2297
31,8609
30,9794
31,2395
30,9467
32,2506
31,1198
32,3316
31,4088
32,1893
30,6105
29,8937
45,7827
30,6616
29,7678
32,1544
36,2190
34,6576
31,3176
31,9148
31,1578
32,3255
33,5862
32,5880
29,8884
30,7452
31,2845
31,1158
31,3215
30,3571
31,5490
36,2147
31,7880
30,5676
31,8508
27,6377
31,9603
32,2399
31,5609
31,3339
32,4612
29,8932
31,8283
31,2403
31,2614
31,4735
30,9699
31,6176
31,4212
30,6758
31,4548
31,4545
31,5440
31,0477
29,5309
30,3113
31,3621
32,1694
11,6875
35,4570
31,5756
37,7825
30,7834

Azraq

Azzur Ruine

Bab adh-Dhra

Bab el Mandeb
Babylon

Badal

Bagdad USA
Baghdad Iraq
Bahrain

Bakhr

Ballah

Balqa

Balua

Bam Iran
Bameshir
Band-e-Qir
Baquba

Barahse Marhasi ???
Barsa

Barsa

BASCHAN ?
Bashir

Basra

Batir

Behbahan

Beit Molla Salman
Beit Schalan
Benraschid

Bet Schean

Beth Hoglah ???
Bethel

Bethlehem

Bir Biraibir

Bit Yakin

Biutat

Bubeastis

Burijird

Byblos

Cambridge
Cambridge CND
Chafif

Chananeh

Charax

Chenaneh

Cheops - Pyramide
Chirbet el Mudeinya
Chirbet Raddana
Chirbet Uyuk ed-Dib
Choaspes
Cincinnati
Cobourg Ontario
Coburg Deutschland
Coga Zanbil
Comagene Gebiet
Dahl el-Aqrat Quelle
Dair az-Zur
Damiette

Damiya

Darius - Kanal
Darius - Kanal
Darkhovin

Davidstern Wiiste Sinai

Deh-e Nou Dehno
Deh-¢ Saiyed Musa
Dehloran - Ebene
Deir Alla

Der Bedre - Badra
Dera'a

Derrebit

Detroit

36,8881
35,8210
35,5327
43,3507
44,5502
47,3506
-85,0577
44,4220
50,5308
48,5417
32,3353
35,7124
35,7817
58,3569
48,3164
48,8962
44,6318
47,6377
35,7440
35,7718
35,7457
35,6030
47,8290
35,6960
50,2347
48,4276
48,4695
49,6829
35,4943
35,5204
35,2285
35,2028
43,4188
46,7698
41,2041
31,5156
48,7613
35,6441
0,0825
-80,3221
37,1246
47,9333
47,5669
48,3306
31,1324
35,9107
35,2335
35,6837
48,2207
-84,5120
78,1517
10,9556
48,5208
37,8660
41,4215
40,1536
31,8043
35,5662
48,5003
48,5064
48,4315
33,1610
48,5674
48,4632
47,3009
35,6202
45,9368
36,1074
49,2687
-83,0458

31,8996
31,3488
31,2542
12,5868
32,4684
31,7740
38,2623
33,3250
26,0445
31,1777
30,7185
32,0612
31,3601
29,1061
30,3449
31,6627
33,7534
32,4137
31,5245
31,5562
31,5382
32,1689
30,5225
31,2662
30,6124
31,8913
31,8230
31,0780
32,5016
31,8190
31,9383
31,7070
31,1665
30,6923
30,0174
30,5696
33,8922
34,1226
52,2022
43,3649
32,2128
32,2000
30,9060
32,0025
29,9786
31,5911
31,9059
31,7545
32,1827
39,1031
43,9697
50,2642
32,0104
37,6327
30,4497
35,3339
31,4216
32,1020
32,0139
32,0097
30,7431
30,4112
32,0708
31,8020
32,5739
32,1965
33,1154
32,6163
31,5700
42,3314



Dhuheiba el Gharbiya
Dibon

Diyala Region

Diz

Dizful

Djada

Djahun

Djaissa bei Badra
Djebal Hamra

Djebel al-Ashaqif 1049 m
Djebel Aruda 835 m
Djebel Drus - Tell Queni
Djebel el Hamra 226 m
Djebel Hudayb as Sanam
Djebel Kilah

Djebel Musa (Sinai)
Djebel Sanam

Djebel Sharnein 1065 m
Djebel Shihan

Djebel Sinn ol-Abbas
Djebel Sunein el Harrar
Djebel Suwaqa
Djudaidija

Djudaidiyah

Dokukheh

Dorud

Drei-Schluchten Staudamm

Dresden CND
Dresden Deutschland
Dschafarsadek
Dschebel Abu Challifa
Dschebel Amud
Dschebel el Adla
Dschufur
Dumat-al-Gandal
Dur Kurigalzu

Dur Samsuiluna Hafagi
East Ghor Kanal
Ebal

Ebenen Moabs
Eber

Edom

Edrei ?? Dera'a
Edrei biblisch
Eifel Maar

Eilat

Ein Gedi

Einkere

Ekbatana Hamadan
El'Al

El Badji

el Baida

el Gamilija

el Garbi

el Ghurabiya

El Jafr

El Masar

El Qasr

El Quds Jerusalem
Engadin

Er Rabba

Erabije
Erdolabbrennen
Ereinbe el Gharbiye
Eriesee

es Sabaka es Sibga
es Safa

es Safa

Es Satadi

Es Schagur

36,0270
35,7799
45,1296
48,4475
48,4017
35,7569
35,8551
45,8727
35,6351
37,6410
35,6381
36,7364
35,6439
35,8587
39,5613
33,9737
47,6254
35,7357
35,7320
48,3644
35,5952
36,1607
35,8144
35,6484
49,6421
49,0709
111,0039
82,1845
13,7682
49,6416
36,2993
39,3323
36,7070
38,1925
39,8669
44,2035
44,7499
35,5737
35,2720
35,9441
48,2349
35,8139
36,1068
35,6451
6,8579
34,9631
35,3841
49,5623
48,5176
35,8357
48,6434
47,5235
43,1726
46,7162
42,9172
36,1600
35,6564
35,7502
35,2168
9,9049
35,7462
49,1796
48,9933
35,9334
-81,5697
43,6713
37,1983
37,0435
41,2908
35,6701

31,7903
31,4970
33,8192
32,4350
32,3823
31,3853
31,4657
33,0250
31,4641
32,2830
31,5466
32,6732
31,4600
31,4194
29,2373
28,5097
30,1231
31,3799
31,3841
31,5484
31,5264
31,3958
31,2607
31,5389
31,2076
33,5007
30,8335
42,5871
51,0541
31,1728
31,3380
30,9797
31,3697
32,5098
29,8207
33,3535
33,7501
32,3522
32,2304
31,3232
31,9030
30,7904
32,6275
31,5487
50,1690
29,5559
31,4518
31,1442
34,8053
31,8186
31,5154
31,3607
31,1749
32,4661
31,4200
30,3203
31,8104
31,3129
31,7801
46,5606
31,2718
31,1216
31,2375
31,6332
42,0388
30,8167
33,0448
33,3449
30,3292
31,8303

Es Simakija
Esnunna Tell Asmar
Esra

Etam

Eulaius

Euphrat

Ezjon Geber ?
Faidat

Faidat

Faidat Bayud

Faku

Falludja

Fars iran. Provinz
Farukhabad
Feldherrnhiigel
Fityan

Fiyad

Frankfort USA
Frankfurt Deutschland
Frisches Haff
Furat

Gabi

Gaza

Gelal Badra
Gergeri Bala
Geschur

Geschur ??
Getvend

Ghatti

Ghurban

Ghuri Landkreis
GILEAD ?

Gojam

Golf von Aquaba
Gonbad Loran
Gosan

Great Rift Valley
Griejabi

Gurgur

Habikah

Habur - Fluss
Haditha

Haffar - Kanal
Hafnat el Hirr

Haft Tepe

Hai

Halk

Hamadan

Hamath

Hannover Deutschland
Hanover USA
Haran

Harran

Hattusa

Hatzeva

Haur Hammar
Hawara Havvoth Jair
Hawila Arbil
Hazor

Hebron

Hermon

Heschbon

Hoda

Homeyreh

Horeb Gur el Habari
Hoveyzeh - Marsch
Hule - See trockengelegt
Humud

Hurghada

Ibarmala

35,7982
44,7669
49,2074
47,8626
48,3266
42,8233
34,9989
39,6985
42,1373
41,6707
35,7082
43,7510
53,1523
47,1966
47,6251
35,8564
37,8722
-84,8737
8,6926
19,6085
47,6987
46,2261
34,4433
46,0462
49,8958
35,6675
35,7155
48,8156
37,5288
35,6029
35,6422
35,8287
47,1934
34,7116
50,0002
40,0336
38,2321
48,8277
48,9694
42,2923
40,0191
37,1476
48,1845
43,6625
48,3239
48,5958
35,7265
48,5103
36,7506
9,7178
-85,4735
39,0229
45,5778
34,6161
35,2762
47,0513
35,8480
44,0092
35,5322
35,1006
35,8573
35,8030
48,2446
49,2021
43,6745
47,9890
35,6287
35,8024
33,8132
35,7453

31,3111
33,8106
31,2144
30,5300
32,1865
33,6503
29,6229
30,6284
29,9732
30,3388
31,3662
33,3448
29,3011
32,6073
30,1267
31,2439
30,7789
38,2019
50,1477
54,4483
30,7838
33,1136
31,5140
33,1310
30,5563
31,8303
32,8204
32,2542
31,2637
31,6580
31,5392
31,5308
32,4245
28,8202
31,4550
37,8226
6,8740
30,6384
30,7776
29,8302
37,2061
31,4593
30,4342
31,9747
32,0795
31,6484
31,4979
34,8042
35,1375
52,3805
38,7169
36,8669
33,7457
40,0208
30,7729
30,8368
31,6925
36,1911
32,9760
31,5435
33,4169
31,8011
32,6837
31,0216
31,9253
31,4791
33,0743
31,2935
27,2596
31,4204



Ibn Su'ayyid

Ilam Provinz
Imra

Inn Quelle
Innsbruck

Irbid Arbel

Irjan el Gharbiya
Isfahan

Istgahe Khaber
Izmit

Jabal es Sin‘a
Jabbok Miindung
Jamutbal
Jamutbal

Jangah bei Badra
Jarrahi

Jassan bei Badra
Jauf

Jenin

Jenoam Tel el-Naam
Jericho

Jerusalem

Jesreel - Ebene
Jordan

Jordanfurt
Jordanmiindung
Jubur Sharrad
Kabnak

Kadesch Orontes
Kadesch-Barnea
Kadesch-Ghatti
Kadesch-Kedes
Kadesch-Qadisija
Kafrein

Kanan

Kara Qara bei Sakaka
Karama
Karkemisch
Karmel

Karun

Kasem Ahmed
Kerak

Kerit

Kerkhe
Kermanshah
Kermeschiya
Keschber

Khadd

Khalf

Khami Olfeld
Khan es-Sebib
Khanofareh
Kharabeh
Kheirabad
Kheizar

Kherane Pain
Khesebe

Khibrot Hattawa
Khirbat al Hawiyah
Khirbat Zabubah
Khirbet al Mintar
Khirbet as Samra
Khirbet Atrad
Khirbet az Zaraniq
Khor Dorak

Kirab ? Karabakh
Kirbet Abu Tabaq
Kirkuk

Kisch Tell Uhaymir
Kobban Haur Koubon

40,7889
46,6222
35,6875
9,6739
11,4215
35,8603
35,9151
51,6742
48,6941
29,9484
35,6339
35,8929
46,4052
45,7664
45,8755
49,3013
45,8923
38,6334
35,3062
35,5044
35,4605
35,2162
35,3853
35,5284
35,5336
35,5457
45,9227
48,3271
36,5199
34,3953
37,5288
35,5310
44,4661
35,6408
44,7999
40,1890
35,5832
37,9851
35,0147
49,6589
48,4620
35,7101
48,8375
48,2188
47,0898
46,1835
48,6401
49,1221
48,5409
49,1200
36,1009
48,5935
35,5850
48,3857
48,0979
49,0611
48,9837
37,9825
35,7020
35,6682
35,3513
35,3868
35,4027
35,3672
48,7362
48,7898
35,4045
44,3875
44,5856
48,4668

31,0677
33,3539
31,3471
46,4171
47,2653
32,5522
31,9838
32,6544
31,6152
40,7760
31,4001
31,5719
32,7442
33,3748
33,0172
30,9132
32,9585
30,1237
32,4674
32,7093
31,8598
31,7728
32,6054
31,9018
32,1054
31,7820
33,0179
32,0741
34,5575
30,9047
31,2637
33,1106
31,7034
31,8583
33,6940
29,8339
31,9556
36,8282
32,7787
32,1952
31,7525
31,1749
31,2756
32,1436
34,2989
32,9482
33,1356
30,9971
31,5970
30,9794
31,5137
30,6135
32,2357
31,8318
32,0881
31,7469
31,0708
30,7121
31,1357
31,2359
31,7337
31,7164
31,7334
31,7502
30,5581
32,3674
31,7424
35,4761
32,5531
30,3978

Kuh-e-Behreme
Kuh-e-Kerit
Kuh-e-Mish-Dagh
Kuh-e-Neft
Kuh-e-Schere
Kuntillet Ajrud
Kuraima

Kurische Nehrung
Kushk-el-Hawiza
Kut el Amara

Kut el-Mokhasen
Kuwait

Lake Monoun in Kamerun

Lake Nyos in Kamerun
Larsa
Lasaf-Alusch
Leipsic USA
Leukos

Lexington

Libb

Libyen

Lijan Busher
Lisan Halbinsel
London CND
London GrofBbritannien
Luristan

Luxor

Maan

Madaba

Madashsh Himara
Mabhattat al Manzil
Mailand Milan
Main

Malamir

Mamatin

Mamre ???
Mandali

Mansureh

Magqal er Rameileh
Ma'qil

Mari

Marun

Masjed Soleiman
Masr el Raschid
Masr el Raschid
Matruq

Mauta - Mota
Mazar Abu Ubeida
Medina

Medinet Habu
Meerland (variierend)
Meerland (wechselhaft)
Mehran

Mei Davud
Meidan Muaddi
Meime Tib
Mekka

Meliddu - Melitene
Memphis
Mensuriyeh
Merser

Middine

Midian

Milan USA
Mirzabad

Mizpa ?7?

Moab

Mollatani

Mont Pelée
Muleich

49,7735
48,8821

48,0458
48,7955
49,3084
34,4212
35,5993
20,8267
48,0499
45,8179
48,4400
47,4818
10,5870
10,2985
45,8677
43,2043
-83,9847
20,6844
-84,5096
35,7606
19,2167
50,8677
35,4946
-81,2600
-0,1179

48,0929
32,6919
35,7473
35,7920
35,5850
36,0141

9,1660

35,7109
49,8707
49,7621

35,1045
45,5523
48,8938
35,6064
47,7801

40,8929
49,4439
49,3035
45,6882
45,4544
36,2873
35,6878
35,6239
39,6495
32,6015
46,9265
47,3242
46,1640
49,8320
35,6228
47,2345
39,9806
38,3029
31,2649
48,9639
48,4294
35,7170
36,7593
-83,6866
46,0426
35,1150
35,7560
48,8835
61,1669
35,8164

30,8310
31,2123
31,8839
32,3078
31,0903
30,1931
32,2740
55,1619
31,0680
32,5085
30,8589
29,3117
5,5808
6,4390
31,2927
31,4675
41,0984
38,8197
38,0345
31,6078
29,0045
29,0049
31,3778
42,9813
51,5401
33,6195
25,6886
30,1964
31,7176
31,6304
31,0555
45,4696
31,6828
31,8332
31,3220
31,5664
33,7497
30,8223
32,1672
30,5576
34,5484
30,9855
31,9398
32,5518
32,6769
31,2668
31,0840
32,2220
24,4655
25,7213
32,0352
30,6856
33,1228
31,3941
32,1663
32,5346
21,5466
38,3557
29,8447
31,1609
31,1487
31,1172
29,0980
42,0861
33,1616
31,8739
31,3480
31,5962
14,8110
31,5927



Mugqairat er-Ruqaija
Muran

Muscheirifa
Mutallat el Marri
Mutallat el-Arda
Mykene

Nablus Sichem
Nafge

Nagaf

Nagitu 7?

Nasiriya

Naur

Nebo

Nebo Aussichtspunkt
Negev

Neot Hakikar
Nimrud Kalach
Ninive

Nippur

Nordliches Bergland
Numeira

Nuzi Yorghan Tepe
Oase

Oase

Oase Wadi Ghadaf
Oase bei Dschufur
Oberer Zab

Obot

Omidiye

Omidiye Bala
Omm ot Temir
Ontario See
Palmyra

Paris CND

Paris Frankreich
Paris USA

Pelen

Pella Griechenland
Pella Iowa
Persepolis
Persischer Golf
Petra

Pi-Ramesse

Pisga

Pithom

Pitru
Plattentektonik Athiopien
Qa’ al Hafirah
Qadisiyah
Qadisiyya
Qadissiya

Qalkhad

Qarqar

Qasr al Bulaydah
Qasr al-Abd Iraq el-Amir
Qasr al-Hammam
Qasr Bashir

Qasr el Al

Qasr el Azraq

Qasr es Za'faran
Qasr et Tuba

Qasr Jilat

Qasr Marsuk

Qasr Thuraya
Qatar Katar
Qatrana

Qiantang - FluB
Qos

Quelle

Quelle Machfur

41,5991
48,5159
35,8702
35,5961
35,6119
22,7564
35,2623
48,7020
44,3436
47,5795
46,2419
35,8413
35,7253
35,8006
34,8170
35,3722
43,3238
42,2362
45,2305
35,3803
35,5369
44,2478
36,0044
35,7426
36,7124
38,2128
43,4937
36,5718
49,7116
49,7052
48,5541
-78,6495
38,2990
-80,3858
2,2805
84,2531
46,0560
22,5799
92,9165
52,8916
51,0873
35,4350
31,8352
35,8283
32,0661
38,0653
41,6727
36,2009
43,9025
45,1438
44,3544
36,5606
36,5859
35,5661
35,7516
36,1703
35,9811
35,9696
36,8252
35,8712
36,5713
36,4132
44,4848
35,9901
51,0941
36,0364
120,8061
35,6185
43,3747
39,4152

30,4819
31,1613
31,4924
32,0944
32,1424
37,7323
32,2263
31,5806
32,0089
30,8466
31,0527
31,8488
31,7687
31,3281
31,1593
30,9351
36,1001
36,2296
32,1269
31,9821
31,1302
35,3207
29,3473
29,5273
31,4268
32,5812
36,0672
31,3278
30,7515
30,7732
31,2522
43,7536
34,5739
43,1992
48,9285
38,2102
33,2656
40,7940
41,4116
29,9355
27,2863
30,3313
30,7991
31,3953
30,5512
36,6543
12,1670
31,0909
34,2073
32,0136
33,2866
32,3974
35,3585
31,2683
31,9134
31,5321
31,3378
31,3904
31,8836
31,6158
31,3267
31,5003
31,9969
31,4223
25,4092
31,2581
30,2663
32,2440
30,4296
30,6169

Quelle Murair

Quelle Ruhali
Qumran

Qurna

Radifa

Radjajill

Ratha

Rafia

Ram Pool

Rama

Ramallah

Ramhormuz

Ramoth - Gilead
Ramshir

Ramshir am Kuh-e-Schere
Ramsije

Ras el Ghor

Refidim Rafidia
Rehob ?

Rhagai Ray Raj
Ridifah-Radifa

Rikabi

Rotes Meer

Rotes Meer Golf v.Suez
Rudhane Gubal
Rudhane Sendeli
Rudzard

Rugm al Abyad
Rugm Al-Malfouf
Rugm es-Shid

Rugm Ghunaym
Rugm Siyagha
Rumail

Sachila

Saddine

Safed

Safra

Safwan

Sagur Fluss

Saicha

Saiyid Musa

Sakaka

Sakkara Djoser-Pyramide
Salem bei Sichem
Salicha

Saliya

Salmana

Salmonije

Salt

Salzdom

Samaria

Samarra

Sarbander

Sardinien

Satt-el-Arab

Schabaich / Jabbok / Jordan.
Schabaich Jamutbal
Schamiyat

Schawe (iran. Shabaibi)
Schemkheran
Schilfmeer

Schilfmeer

Schilfmeer Azraq
Schilfmeer Babylonien
Schilfmeer Kadesch-Qadisija
Sechuan Sichuan
Sedd e-Schahbar
Sedom

See Genezareth
Seferani

39,9429
39,8759
35,4586
47,4427
43,6789
40,1309
43,5106
34,2384
35,7699
35,9061
35,2042
49,6070
36,0179
49,4177
49,1777
48,3730
35,5629
47,7930
35,5445
51,4337
37,6898
35,6123
34,9675
32,8946
49,2236
49,5918
49,7192
35,9888
35,9045
36,2835
35,8153
35,7238
35,8671
35,7132
48,8166
35,4960
35,6450
47,7168
37,9115
45,9811
46,2343
40,2071
31,2153
35,3335
35,9328
35,9311
49,1119
48,3685
35,7349
54,4322
35,1986
43,8727
49,0519
9,2257
48,3660
35,9371
45,6501
48,9424
49,2993
48,8830
46,8918
32,1688
36,8779
47,6886
44,5382
104,0759
48,4567
35,3822
35,5638
46,5933

30,0958
30,8936
31,7421
31,0079
30,7501
29,9465
29,6404
31,3054
33,2399
31,4510
31,9
31,2787
32,4993
30,8967
31,2250
31,2173
31,4661
30,2909
33,2212
35,5843
30,9811
32,1698
26,9887
28,9316
31,2529
31,1184
31,3683
30,9838
31,9579
31,5189
31,3174
31,7741
31,5830
31,4798
31,3523
32,9646
31,6395
30,1174
36,6401
33,0630
32,8163
29,9999
29,8719
32,2117
31,4532
31,4514
31,0919
30,5903
32,0551
26,6268
32,2786
34,1869
30,5555
40,0777
30,2367
31,5628
33,1027
31,07
31,2152
31,6509
30,8566
31,1552
31,8741
31,5663
31,6374
30,6517
31,8300
31,0722
32,8219
33,0319



Sefid Desht

Semid

Sendeli Ort
Serboni - See
Sered Zared-Zered
Shadegan
Shakhban

Shaur - Riicken

Shaur-Riicken Kanal offen
Shaur-Riicken Tunnel-Kanal

Shiraz

Shobek Burg
Sichem Nablus
Sichem Mittl. Bronzezeit
Sidi'

Sidney USA Ohio
Siddim

Sidon

Silo Schilo

Sima

Sinai Halbinsel
Sippar Tell-et-Der
Sirfa

Sokhrije
Spéherfeld
Staudamm Assuan
Stra3e von Hormuz
Subeit

Suez - Kanal
Sukkot ??

Sumatra

Susa

Susengerd

Suwaga Bahnhof
Tabera

Tabuk

Tafila

Tal der Konige
Tal-i-Malyan

Tall al Umayri
Tashkuh Feuerberg
Tayma

Teheran USA

Tel Aviv - Jaffa
Tel Dan

Tell Abu al-Kharaz
Tell Asmar

Tell el Hagil

Tell el Hunaisar
Tell es-Qos

Tell es-Sadiyeh
Tell Mazar

Tell Misma 834 m
Tell Obed Ubaid
Tenge Heft

Tepe Musiyan
Terach

Terade

Tib Meime

Tigris

Tikrit

Timna Kupferminen
Timsah-See Krokodilsee
Tob (Region)
Tobeik

Toronto

Troia

Tschokhe

Tschul Zoar?
Tugra

48,8769
48,9638
49,5813
33,1902
35,5796
48,6636
47,5869
48,3728
48,4175
48,3593
52,5299
35,5582
35,2781
35,2830
38,0602
-84,1555
48,8166
35,3677
35,2966
46,0222
33,9083
44,3005
35,6571
49,0170
35,8155
32,8810
55,9235
49,3968
32,5473
35,6314
101,3502
48,2479
48,1821
36,1118
38,2160
36,5890
35,6148
32,6016
52,3829
35,8882
49,8111
38,5492
-89,7991
34,7626
35,6527
35,5950
44,7674
42,6542
43,1665
35,4646
35,5779
35,6067
37,6740
46,0751
48,6732
47,3819
48,3812
48,9749
47,1545
46,7193
43,6714
34,9794
32,2875
36,5564
49,3344
79,3832
26,2375
46,2315
49,3040
35,6252

33,2207
31,7316
31,1757
31,1682
30,9971
30,6520
30,8069
31,9289
31,9242
31,9203
29,6243
30,5131
32,2140
32,2134
30,6540
40,2842
31,3523
33,5633
32,0536
33,0403
29,2623
33,0987
31,3346
31,8187
31,3294
23,9744
26,3788
31,3402
30,0878
32,2016
-0,1661
32,2019
31,5663
31,3648
30,5019
28,3970
30,8400
25,7403
29,8847
31,8687
31,2748
27,6155
40,2260
32,0692
33,2506
32,3993
33,8106
31,0167
31,4972
31,8534
32,2681
32,2233
32,7159
30,9703
33,0446
32,5055
31,4597
31,9027
32,3876
32,2392
34,6009
29,7624
30,5745
31,3103
31,3547
43,6532
39,9587
32,8783
31,0532
31,5199

Tulul el Mantor
Tyros

Ubaid

Ugarit

Ulai

Um Shujeira el Gharbiya
Umm el Idham
Umm el-Walid
Umm Hamad
Umm Kariyah
Umm Rusum ??
Unterer Zab

Upe Damaskus
Ur in Chaldia
Urbilum Arbil
Urua ?? Tepe Musiyan
Veis Beis
Vulkanketten
Wadi ‘Ish Ghurab
Wadi Abzweigung
Wadi al-Habis
Wadi Araba

Wadi Ar'ar

Wadi Ar'ar

Wadi Az Zayt
Wadi Badana
Wadi Balua

Wadi Bayir

Wadi ed Darba
Wadi el Adla

Wadi el Arisch
Wadi es Sir

Wadi Farrah / Farriya
Wadi Fasiyah
Wadi Garaba

Wadi Garaba

Wadi Ghadaf
Wadi Ghadaf
Wadi Hejdan

Wadi Hejdan

Wadi Hesa

Wadi Hirr

Wadi Hirr

Wadi Hisban

Wadi Kilt-Qelt-Kelt
Wadi Kufreinje
Wadi Lejjun

Wadi Mahruk
Wadi Mujib-Arnon
Wadi Mujib-Arnon
Wadi Mujib-Arnon
Wadi Mukhaibir
Wadi Mustabtih
Wadi Mustabtih
Wadi Mustabtih
Wadi Nimrin

Wadi Nukhaylah
Wadi Rajib

Wadi Shubeib
Wadi Sirhan

Wadi Sueida

Wadi Su'eida

Wadi Sufa

Wadi Suwaqa
Wadi Thamad
Wadi Yurdan

43,1759
35,1995
45,9256
35,7865
48,3168
35,8502
35,7779
35,8891
35,5759
35,7725
35,8928
43,4501
36,2974
46,1025
44,0103
47,3747
48,8863
37,0435
35,7176
36,4821
35,7973
35,1248
40,9110
40,4288
36,2838
40,4103
35,8180
37,3509
36,7037
36,6594
33,8132
35,7885
35,5106
37,2607
35,5700
35,5749
36,8589
36,7172
35,6472
35,7099
35,6633
43,4789
42,3420
35,6724
35,4483
35,6070
35,8837
36,9215
35,6744
35,8564
35,8723
36,5226
36,0158
36,0696
36,0426
35,5397
35,8205
35,6438
35,7192
37,2377
35,9017
35,8277
35,7779
36,0901
35,8956
35,7497

31,7694
33,2853
33,0758
35,5482
32,1883
31,5169
31,5636
31,6703
32,1398
31,2626
31,6235
35,2380
33,5151
30,9631
36,1924
32,5240
31,4821
33,3449
32,6169
31,2883
31,6685
30,0054
30,9148
30,5422
31,0676
31,1297
31,3960
31,0678
31,1250
31,2007
31,1364
31,9335
32,1216
31,1837
31,4965
31,8244
31,6219
31,4296
31,4696
31,5161
30,9886
31,9173
30,3049
31,8231
31,8522
32,2704
31,2451
31,2120
31,4276
31,3802
31,2865
31,2736
31,3949
31,3709
31,3841
31,8790
31,4518
32,2441
31,9669
31,3931
31,3988
31,4415
31,6677
31,3741
31,5776
30,2325



